

No. 20-12003

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

KEVIN LEON JONES, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RON DESANTIS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
No. 19-cv-0300-RH/MJF—Robert L. Hinkle, *Judge.*

**BRIEF OF CURRENT AND FORMER ELECTION
ADMINSTRATORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Steven Art
Sarah Grady*
Debra Loevy
Lindsay Hagy
Loevy & Loevy
311 N. Aberdeen
St., 3rd Fl.
Chicago, IL 60607
(312) 243-5900
** Counsel of Record*

Jonathan Manes
Roderick & Solange
MacArthur Justice
Center
160 E. Grand Ave.,
6th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0012

Betty Eberle
Miner, Barnhill &
Galland, P.C.
44 E. Mifflin St.,
Ste. 803
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 255-5200

Appellate Court No: 20-12003

Short Caption: Kevin Leon Jones, et al., v. Ron Desantis, et al.,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Issues.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	11
I. An Administrable Election System Requires a Clear and Authoritative Source to Determine Voter Eligibility.....	11
II. Hinging Voting Rights on Satisfaction of LFOs Without Providing Guidelines or an Efficient and Accurate Verification Method Places an Impossible Burden on Election Administrators.....	22
A. The Absence of a Single Statewide Database for Determining LFOs, and of Correct Data to Underlay a Database, Prevents Consistent and Accurate Administration.....	23
B. Insufficient Resources Have Been Allocated for LFO Tracking and the Challenges Presented by the COVID Pandemic Exacerbate the Shortfalls	33
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cf. U.S. Dep’t Just. v. Repts. Comm. for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S.
749 (1989) 19

Statutes

4 Pa. Code § 183.6(d)(1) 14

52 U.S.C. § 20507 13, 24

52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)(2)..... 10

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)..... 11

52 U.S.C.A. § 10503 24

Fla. Stat. § 98.0751. 30

Fla. Stat. § 98.093(2)(a) 14

Ind. Code § 3-7-45-2.1(b)(1)..... 14

N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-708(1)..... 14

Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.18..... 14

R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-10-1 14

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 29A.08.510(1)..... 14

Wis. Stat. §§ 6.03(1)(b) 21

Wis. Stat. §§ 973.09(3)(c) 21

Wis. Stat. §§ 301.03(20m) 21

Wis. Stat. §§ 304.078(3)..... 21

Other Authorities

Adamson, Bryan L., *Debt Bondage: How Private Collection Agencies Keep the Formerly Incarcerated Tethered to the Criminal Justice System*, 15 Nw. J. L. & Soc. Pol’y 305 (2020) 27

Boozer, Chelsea, *Error Flags Voters on Arkansas List; Thousands in Jeopardy of Having Their Registration Canceled*, Ark. Democrat Gazette (July 25, 2016), <https://www.arkansasonline.com/news/2016/jul/25/error-flags-voters-on-state-list-201607/> 16

Brater, Jonathon, et al., *Purges: A Growing Threat to the Right to Vote* 3 (2018), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-08/Report_Purges_Growing_Threat.pdf 14-15

Brennan Center for Justice, *Criminal Disenfranchisement Laws Across the United States* (June 12, 2020), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2020-06/Criminal%20Disenfranchisement%20Laws%20Map%2006.12.20_1.pdf 18

Campaign Legal Center, *Can’t Pay Can’t Vote: A National Survey on the Modern Poll Tax* 36-38, 41-50 (2019) (surveying criminal ineligibility rules), https://campaignlegal.org/sites/default/files/2019-07/CLC_CPCV_Report_Final_0.pdf..... 18

Colgan, Beth A., *Wealth-Based Penal Disenfranchisement*, 72 Vand. L. Rev. 55 (2019) <https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/election-officials-national-security-experts-and-business-leaders-support> 18

Department of State, *Report by the Restoration of Voting Rights Work Group to the President of the Florida Senate and the Speaker of the Florida House of Representatives* 18 (Nov. 2019) (“RVRWG Report”), <https://dos.myflorida.com/media/702245/11119-19-rvr-final-report.pdf>..... 23

Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Fla., Admin. Order 20-13, <https://www.jud11.flcourts.org/docs/1-20-13%20Courthouse%20revert%20to%20Phase%201%20-Covid-19%20-%20CONFORMED.pdf>..... 35

Fessenden, Ford, *Florida List for Purge of Voters Proves Flawed*, N.Y. Times (July 10, 2004), <https://www.nytimes.com/2004/07/10/us/florida-list-for-purge-of-voters-proves-flawed.html>..... 17

Florida Dep’t of State, “About Us,” <https://dos.myflorida.com/elections/about-us> 34

Letter from Craig Latimer, President of Florida Supervisors of Elections, to Members of Congress (July 22, 2020), https://www.myfloridaelections.com/portals/fsase/Documents/Public%20Policy/FSE_letter_Additional_Federal_Funding.pdf 36

Mershon, Matthew, *Pulaski County Clerk Says Sec. of State Needs to Take Responsibility in Possible Voter Purge*, KATV Little Rock (Aug. 12, 2006), <https://katv.com/news/local/pulaski-co-clerk-says-sec-of-state-needs-to-take-responsibility-in-possible-voter-purge> 17

National Association of State Secretaries, *Maintenance of State Voter Registration Lists: A Review of Relevant Policies and Procedures* 4-6 (Dec. 2017), <https://www.nass.org/sites/default/files/reports/nass-report-voter-reg-maintenance-final-dec17.pdf> 14

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Voter List Accuracy*, NCSL
("NCSL Voter List Report"), (Mar. 20, 2020),
<https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/voter-list-accuracy.aspx> 12

Pew Center on the States, *Inaccurate, Costly, and Inefficient: Evidence that America's Voter Registration System Needs an Upgrade* 8-9
(Feb. 2012), https://www.pewtrusts.org/~media/legacy/uploadedfiles/pcs_assets/2012/pewupgradingvoterregistrationpdf.pdf
df 15

Wiseman, Samuel R., *The Criminal Justice Black Box*,
78 Ohio St. L.J. 349 (2017) 16
